
It’s good news this time around.  At last weeks meeting, the Natural Resources 
and Rural Affairs Committee, by a 6 to 0 margin, passed HB2429 solar energy 
taxation.  Unfortunately, we had to amend the bill to remove any changes to the 
residential tax credit.  While the bill may have gotten through the committee with 
the residential credit intact, it was clear that at least one Senator would have 
remained a serious obstacle to the bill if an uncapped tax credit remained.  Fears 
of the alt fuel problems of a few years ago are continuing to haunt us.  We will 
have to wait for another legislative session in order to provide additional benefits 
for Arizona homeowners.   
  
We now must focus on getting the bill “in the box” - the term used for bills that will 
be funded in the budget.  There are millions of dollars worth of bills that are vying 
for funding with this years budget surplus and budget negotiations will begin 
soon.    This has traditionally been a contentious time with negotiations between 
the Governor and the Legislature, but we are working on Senators to support 
funding for solar energy this year.  Once again, we need your help to get this 
legislation passed.   
  
Please contact your Senator and ask them to support HB2429.  Please tell them 
that this measure is an investment in Arizona’s economy that will also greatly 
benefit Arizona’s air quality.  It will create jobs, save money for Arizona families 
and businesses and provide a source of clean, nonpolluting energy.  Nationally, 
states are developing their solar and renewable energy resources and now is the 
time for Arizona to act.    
  
Below, you will find the Senate Roster.  Please email your Senator asking them 
to support HB2429 and follow-up with a phone call.  Ask them to actively work 
towards the passage of this bill.  Also, please feel free to pass this on to those 
who may be interested in being heard on the development of solar energy in 
Arizona.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.  Thank you. 
  
Michael Neary          
                 
Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association      
              
602-708-1497 
  

Senate Roster 
Name  

District 
 

Party Email Room Phone 
(602) Fax (602) 

Ken Bennett  
President  

1 R kbennett@azleg.gov  204 926-5584 926-3429 

Albert Hale  2 D ahale@azleg.gov  313 926-4323 417-3160 
Ron Gould  3 R rgould@azleg.gov  304 926-4138 417-3165 
Jack W. Harper  4 R jharper@azleg.gov  301 926-4178 417-3154 
Jake Flake  
President Pro Tempore  

5 R jflake@azleg.gov  307 926-5219 417-3223 

Dean Martin  6 R dmartin@azleg.gov  308 926-5284 417-3163 
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Jim Waring  7 R jwaring@azleg.gov  302 926-4916 417-3150 
Carolyn S. Allen  8 R callen@azleg.gov  303 926-4480 417-3155 
Robert "Bob" Burns  9 R rburns@azleg.gov  110 926-5993 417-3225 
Linda Gray  10 R lgray@azleg.gov  309 926-3376 417-3253 
Barbara Leff  11 R bleff@azleg.gov  302 926-4486 417-3170 
Robert Blendu  12 R rblendu@azleg.gov  300 926-5955 417-3168 
Richard Miranda  
Assistant Minority Leader 

13 D rmiranda@azleg.gov  310 926-5911 417-3171 

Bill Brotherton  14 D bbrotherton@azleg.gov  311 926-4485 926-3429 
Ken Cheuvront  15 D kcheuvront@azleg.gov  315 926-5325 417-3149 
Linda Aguirre  
Minority Leader  

16 D laguirre@azleg.gov  213 926-3830 417-3145 

Edward Ableser  17 D eableser@azleg.gov  311 926-4124 417-3164 
Karen Johnson  18 R kjohnson@azleg.gov  303A 926-3160 417-3151 
Chuck Gray  19 R cgray@azleg.gov  305 926-5288 417-3161 
John Huppenthal  20 R jhuppenthal@azleg.gov  304 926-5261 417-3157 
Jay Tibshraeny  
Majority Whip  

21 R jtibshraeny@azleg.gov  212 926-4481 417-3152 

Thayer Verschoor  22 R tverschoor@azleg.gov  306 926-4136 417-3222 
Rebecca Rios  23 D rrios@azleg.gov  315 926-5685 417-3167 
Robert Cannell  24 D rcannell@azleg.gov  314 926-4139 417-3156 
Marsha Arzberger  25 D marzberger@azleg.gov  313 926-4321 417-3146 
Toni Hellon  26 R thellon@azleg.gov  303 926-4326 417-3159 
Jorge Luis Garcia  
Minority Whip  

27 D jgarcia@azleg.gov  311 926-4171 417-3162 

Paula Aboud  28 D paboud@azleg.gov  314 926-5262 417-3166 
Victor Soltero  29 D vsoltero@azleg.gov  312 926-5342 417-3169 
Timothy S. Bee  
Majority Leader  

30 R tbee@azleg.gov  212 926-5683 417-3147 
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